

No. 22-859

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR MORRIS & DICKSON  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY R. JOHNSON

HARRY S. GRAVER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

hmmooppan@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ALJs’ REMOVAL PROTECTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	3
A. Article II’s General Rule Requires At-Will Removal, And This Court’s Cases Tolerate Only Two Narrow Exceptions .....	4
B. ALJs Fit Neither Exception To Article II’s General Rule Of At-Will Removal.....	10
C. In All Events, ALJs’ Removal Protections Are Too Stringent .....	18
II. THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO SET ASIDE THE AGENCY ORDER AND LEAVE IT TO CONGRESS TO FIX THE ADJUDICATORY SCHEME.....	22
A. Improper Insulation Of An ALJ Is A Structural Error In Adjudication.....	23
B. ALJs’ Powers Are Nonseverable From Their Removal Protections .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. SSA</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	27, 30
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	24, 25
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	29
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11–16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	6, 9, 15, 22, 25, 26, 31
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Avery</i> , 120 M.S.P.R. 150 (2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	4, 7, 9, 13–18, 20–21, 31
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	23
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	5, 6, 8, 11, 14, 21, 28

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	11, 12, 14, 17, 23, 26, 27
<i>Morris &amp; Dickson v. DEA</i> , No. 23-60284 (5th Cir.) .....	1
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	6–9, 11, 18, 19, 21
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	29, 30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	5, 9, 10, 16
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	12
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018) .....	14, 16
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897) .....	14
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Examiners Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	23, 26
<i>Sea “B” Mining v. Addison</i> , 831 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	4–12, 14–15, 17, 20–21, 31

<i>SSA v. Brennan</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 242 (1985).....	19
<i>SSA v. Levinson</i> , 2023 M.S.P.B. 20 (July 12, 2023).....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	25
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	5, 9, 13, 15, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	6–11, 18–19
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	29
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	6, 7, 14, 15, 31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 632 (1946) .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	3, 20, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	3, 18, 19, 28
7 U.S.C. § 6992 .....	15

15 U.S.C. § 78d .....	15
41 U.S.C. § 7105 .....	15
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 70-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	28
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) .....	4
Hearings on H.R. 11280 Before the H. Comm. on Post Off. & Civ. Serv., 95th Cong. 824 (1978) .....	28
Harold J. Krent, <i>Presidential Control of     Adjudication Within The Executive     Branch</i> , 65 CASE W. RESERVE L. REV. 1083 (2015) .....	16
Pet. Reply Br., <i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , No. 22-448 (Aug. 2, 2023).....	26
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945) .....	29
Sec’y of Educ. Review of ALJ Decisions, 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).....	11
